# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

# TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

# INDEX

TO THE

# LAWS AND RESOLVES,

# Passed by the Legislature of 1842.

#### A.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Actions, civil, relating to proceedings in, and the powers of justices of the peace,	7
justice, regulating the fees in,	35
Advertising real estate, for non-payment of town taxes, to alter mode of,	35
Agriculture, horticulture, &c., for the encouragement of,	4
Amendments to the seventy fifth chapter of the revised statutes,	19
additional to the revised statutes,	21
Appeals from county commissioners, relating to,	10
Aroostook, to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate for the county of,	3
court of county commissioners in the county of, to fix the time of holding	
the same,	39
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Academy, Waterville, to incorporate the trustees of,	4
Addison, town of, authorized to build a bridge across Pleasant river,	19
Andover West Surplus and letter A, No. 2, parts of, annexed to town of Newry,	7
Auburn, to incorporate the town of, by dividing the town of Minot, &c.,	8
RESOLVES.	
Abstracts, common school, repealing the publication of,	7
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	38, 54
of A. B. Thompson, late acting quarter master general, in regard to,	66
Allen, Nehemiah, in favor of,	63
Amendment to the constitution, declaratory of,	62
Anson, William, in favor of,	16
Apportionment, of one hundred and fifty one representatives,	55
senatorial, amendatory to,	40
Appropriations for military purposes,	71
Aroostook, land agent authorized to locate and open a road from, to the St. John river,	17
county, authorized to hire money,	42
Atkins, E., in favor of,	74
R.	

### PUBLIC LAWS.

Bangor police court, additional to the several laws respecting the same,

Beef and pork, providing for insp Bonds, relating to suits on sheri		ners',			9 12
<u> </u>			ECIAL LA	AWS.	
Bank, City, to extend the time a					5
Exchange, "	"	((	«		7
Frankfort, "	"	"	66		17
Commercial, Bangor,	<b>66</b>	"	"		23
Globe, Bangor,	"	"	"		33
People's, Bangor, additio	nal to an act	9000	nting the sur	andor of its aboutor	. 7
St. Croix, accepting the				onder of its onarter,	18
Washington County, add				of ita abantan	21
Bath mutual marine insurance co				or its charter,	19
Belgrade cotton and woolen man				nto the	32
Berlin, to set off a part of the t					39
Boom corporation, Penebscot, in					40
Bridge company, East Bethel, t	•		meorporate in	·,	9
Eastport and			ate the		26
Dresden Nec					29
authorized to be built by				ntora	11
across Pleasant river,	, 101111 01 111	woma	es, over the wa		19
over New Meadows rive	) i				24
Bridgion, to set off a part of De	-	nne	y tha same to		15
Brooksville manufacturing compa				,	28
Buckfield high school and lyceum	_				11
Bucksport mechanic association,			•		23
Duckspore mechanic association;	•				ىم
	RES	OLV	ES.		
Bankrupt law, relating to a gen	eral,				4
Banister, Sarah W., on the peti	tion of,				7
Ballard, Delafayette, to enable	the guardian	of t	he heirs of, to	reform a deed,	9
Blind, in aid of the,					42
Books and maps, to be furnished	l to towns ar	id pla	ntations,		8
Bowes, Spencer G., in favor of,					65
Brown, Daniel, in favor of,					42
Benjamin, et als., in fav	or of,				73
British colonial trade, in relation	a to,				67
Burnham, to correct the valuati	on &c. on tl	ie tov	n of,		11
Burial ground and monument fo	or the state,				54
		C.			
	PUBLI	CL	AWS.		
Congress, representatives to, fo	r the choice	of,			16
			the choice of	n 9	40
Coroners, allowing additional for				•	9
and sheriffs' bonds, re		ts on.			12
County officers, election of certain		,			2
commissioners, of the ec		ord, t	o alter the re	egular time of holding	
	meetings,	., -			4
	to appeals fr	om.			10
of Franklin, additional,		,			21

INDEX.	iii
Court in Bangor, police, additional to the several laws respecting the same, supreme judicial, in the county of Somerset, to alter the time of holding the same, relating to the publication of the decisions of the same, of county commissioners in the county of Aroostook, to fix the time for holding the same,	8 10 15 39
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Calais mechanic association, to incorporate the, Camden, second universalist parish of, authorized to dispose of their ministerial lot, Cemetery, Mount Moriah, to incorporate the proprietors of, Centreville, to incorporate the town of, City Bank, to extend the time allowed to close its concerns, Clinton, to divide the town of, and incorporate the town of Sebasticook, Commercial bank, Bangor, to extend the time allowed to close its concerns,	43 5 3 32 5 31 23
RESOLVES.	
Canada road, for repair of, Churchill, Tobias, junior, in favor of, Civil posse, in relation to expenses incurred in maintaining the, government, Clinton, valuation of, corrected, Colonial trade, British, in relation to, Commissioners on the N. E. boundary, for the payment of, Constitution, amendment of the, Congress, members of, in relation to the pay of, County of Aroostook, authorized to hire money, tax authorized, Cranberry isles, to correct the valuation of, &c., Cushman, Hiram, in favor of,	44 111 61 131 109 67 113 62 113 42 68 38 12
D.	
PUBLIC LAWS.  Depositions, for taking, in certain cases,  Debt, relating to the support of persons in prison for,  Decisions of the supreme judicial court, relating to the publication of,  Doings of lowns, in certain cases made valid,	1 14 15 39
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dam and lock company, Neguemkeag, to incorporate the, Denmark, a part of, set off, and annexed to Bridgton, Dresden-neck bridge company, to incorporate the, Duran, Nathaniel, set off from Raymond to Casco,	33 15 29 14
RESOLVES.	
Deaf, dumb and blind, in aid of,  Dearborn plantation, to reduce the valuation of,  Decisions of the S. J. court, in relation to the purchase of,  Deed, to enable the guardian of Delafayette Ballard's hoirs to reform a,  to Thomas J. Hobart et als., in relation to,  Defences of the sea coast and inland frontier in relation to,	42 45 60 9 77 71

INDEX.

Digest of patents, for the distribution of,  Documents of certain kinds, in regard to the distribution of,  Durham, to correct the valuation of, &c.,	40 66, 77 40
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Elections, of certain county officers,	2
to prevent frauds at,	13
in addition to an act in relation to,  Estate, real, to alter mode of advertising for non-payment of town taxes,	16 35
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
East Bethel bridge company, to incorporate the,	9
Eastport mechanic association, to incorporate the,	25 26
and Perry bridge company, to incorporate the,  Exchange bank, to extend the time allowed to close its concerns,	7
	15, 44, 45
RESOLVES.	
Eames, Thomas, in favor of,	63
Electors of president and vice president, in relation to fixing the time for choice of, Expenses of an armed civil posse, in relation to,	60 61
$oldsymbol{F}.$	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Fees to coroners, allowing additional,	9
in justice actions, regulating the,	35
Ferrics, in relation to, Fish, certain kinds in Machias river, to regulate the taking of,	10 5
Franklin county, additional, &c., in relation to,	21
Frauds at elections, to prevent,	13
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Frankfort bank, to extend the time of closing its concerns,	17
Franklin mechanic association, to incorporate the,	18
RESOLVES.	
Fence, on the public grounds, in relation to,	63
Fish, Ira, in favor of,	18
Foster, B. S., et als., in favor of, Frost, Oliver, in favor of,	75 13
G.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Grand jury, power of, to inquire into accusations against persons accused or commit ted on offences not cognizable by S. J. or D. court,	t- 18
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Aurdiner mechanic association, to incorporate the,	17

INDEX.	v

Georges insurance company, directors of authorized to reduce their capital stock, Globe bank, Bangor, time to close its concerns enlarged,	14 33
RESOLVES.	
Government, civil,	131
Grant, Arthur L., in favor of,	15
Green, William S., in favor of,	40 .
H.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Horticulture, for the encouragement of,	4
RESOLVES.	
Hanson, Albert, of Belfast, in favor of,	9
Harwood, Otis, in favor of,	43
Hern, William, in favor of,	72
Hill, Joseph, in favor of,	66
Hobart, Thomas J., et als, in relation to certain deeds to,	77
Hospital, insane, in relation to,	72
Houlton and Baring road, for repair of,	15
Hounsfield, George, in favor of,	12
I.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Indians, Passamaquoddy, concerning the,	5
Inspectors of beef and pork, providing for,	9
Institutions for savings, in relation to,	27
Insane persons, additional for the disposal of,	36
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Insurance company, the directors of the Georges, authorized to reduce their capital	
stock,	14
Bath mutual marine, to incorporate the,	19
RESOLVES.	
Indians, of the Penobscot tribe, to pay the expenses of certain,	8
Inhabitants of Waite township, county of Washington, in favor of,	42
Insane hospital, in relation to,	72
Inspectors of state prison for the year 1840, settlement of their accounts,	<b>7</b> 4
J.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Justices of the peace, relating to proceedings in civil actions and the powers of,	7
Judicial proceedings, additional to regulate,	18
<i>K</i> .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Kenduskeag stream, to secure the rights of owners of logs and spars therein,	1

vi INDEX.

## RESOLVES.

Kingsbery, Sanford, in favor of,	8
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Lands forfeited to the state for non-payment of taxes, time of redemption extended, public, additional to an act in relation to,	8 29
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lewiston Falls mechanic association, to incorporate the, Lowell, a part of Passadumkeag annexed to,	25 42
RESOLVES.	
Lands, public, trespasses on, land agent to locate and subdivide certain, certain lots on Fish river road to be surveyed, &c., public, in relation to distribution of the proceeds of, in relation to sale of No. 3, R. 13,  Land agent authorized to exchange certain lands with Massachusetts,  Laws of the state, to promulgate the, mode of printing and distribution,  Law, bankrupt, relating to a general,  Letter from the secretary of war, estimating cost of military road, state of U. S., in regard to N. E. boundary,  Libby, Daniel, in favor of, J. B., in favor of,  Library, state, in relation to,  Lombard, Hezekiah, in favor of,	10 17 38 76 64 11 13, 3 44 4 91 128 3 66 76 86
M.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Machias river, to regulate the taking of salmon, &c., in,  Mattanawcook state road, and the U.S. military road, relating to the,  Militia law of this state, to suspend the present,	5 14 36
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias, town of, authorized to erect a bridge over tide waters,  Manufacturing company, Sanford, to incorporate the,  Brooksville, to incorporate the,  Steuben, to incorporate the,  Waterville and Winslow, to incorporate the,  Belgrade cotton and woolen, to incorporate the,	11 22 28 28 29 32
Mechanic association, Gardiner, to incorporate the,	17
Franklin, to incorporate the,	18
Bucksport, to incorporate the,	23
Eastport, to incorporate the,	25
Lewiston Falls, to incorporate the,	25
Calais, to incorporate the, Prospect, to incorporate the,	43 44
Ministerial lands, second Universalist parish in Camden, authorized to dispose of their	

INDEX.	vài
Minot, to divide the town of, and incorporate the town of Auburn, Mount Moriah cemetery, to incorporate the proprietors of,	.8 3
RESOLVES.	
Mars-hill road, for repair of,	72
Massachusetts, to be notified of certain doings of the legislature,	112
Maxim, George W., in favor of, McLellan, Bryce, in relation to his bequest to insanc hospital,	12 41
MeIntire, Rufus, in favor of,	43
Members of congress, in relation to pay of,	113
Messages, special,	.94, 103
inaugural, special, [EXTRA SESSION]	96 \$24, 130
Military road, relating to,	5
purposes, appropriation for,	71
Monhegan isle, to correct the valuation of, Morse, Freeman H., in favor of,	55 74
Mt. Desert, to correct the valuation of,	65
N.	*
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names of certain persons changed,	41
New Meadows river, town of Bath authorized to build a bridge over,	24
Negruemkeag dam and lock company, to incorporate the, Newry, parts of Andover west surplus and letter A, No. 2, annexed to town	33 1 of 7
RESOLVES.	
New York lyceum, to be furnished with certain documents,	8 66
North eastern boundary, reports,	4, 87, 90, 109
resolves,	110
expenditures, in relation to,	112
commissioners, for the payment of,	113
O.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Owners of logs, masts, spars, &c. in Kenduskeag stream, to secure the right Oxford county commissioners, to alter the time of holding their regular mee	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Oldtown, to amend, &c., authorizing the assessment of certain taxes upon s	said town, 44
RESOLVES.	
Officers and soldiers of the revolution, in favor of,	73
P.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Passamaquoddy Indians, concerning the,	5
Piscataquis county, to establish the shire town of,	18

viii INDEX.

Prison, relating to the support of persons, therein for debt, Probate, judges and register of, for the county of Aroostook, to increase their salaries,	14 3
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Palmer and Machias-port rail road corporation, &c.,	12
Parkman, repealing an act whereby a part of the town of Wellington, is annexed to the town of,	20
Passadumkeag, a part of, set off to Lowell,	42
Penobscot boom corporation, in addition to an act to incorporate,	40
People's Bank, Bangor, accepting the surrender of its charter,	7
Proposed mechanic association to incorporate the	25 44
Prospect mechanic association, to incorporate the,	44
RESOLVES.	
Parkman and Wellington, to equalize the valuation of,	47
Pay roll, of the senate,	78
rescive for,	<b>7</b> 9
of the house of representatives,	80 86
resolve for, of the senate, [EXTRA SESSION]	114
resolve for,	115
of the house of representatives, [EXTRA SESSION]	116
resolve for,	121
Penobscot, town of, in favor of,	40
Perry, selectmen of, to lay out a road across the indian lot,	14
Poland, to correct the valuation of, &c.,  President and vice president, in relation to choosing electors of,	46 60
Printing and distributing the laws of the state, mode of,	44
Public grounds, for the erection of a fonce upon the,	63
lands, in relation to the distribution of the proceeds of,	<b>7</b> 6
Q.	
RESOLVES.	
Quimby, William W., in favor of,	67
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Rail roads, relating to,	5
Revised statutes, to repeal the forty second section of the sixteenth chapter of the,	9
to amend the seventy fifth chapter of the,	19
additional to amend,	21 16
Representatives to congress, providing for the choice of, additional in regard to the choice of,	16 40
Road, Mattanawcook state and U. S. military, in relation to the,	14
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Rail road, Palmer and Machias-port, to incorporate the,	12
RESOLVES.	
Reports of committee on the N. E. boundary, 4, 87, 90,	109

INDEX.	ix
Reports of decisions of the S. J. C., for the purchase of,	60
of the committee upon different amendments to the constitution,	61
in relation to the defence of the sea coast and inland frontier,	71
and resolves of the legislature of Vermont on the N. E. Boundary,	90
in regard to the difficulties in Rhode Island,	122
Representatives, for apportioning one hundred and fifty one, &c.,	55
Returns, for furnishing cities, towns, &c. with blank forms of,	14
Road across indian lot in town of Perry,	14
Houlton and Baring, for the repair of,	15
from the Aroostook to the St. John river,	17
Canada for unnain of	44
	5
Military, in relation to, State, from Wilson to Moose head lake, for repair of,	10
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Salaries, of the judge and register of probate for the county of Aroostook, increased,	3
Salmon, shad, &c., in Machias river, to regulate the taking of,	5
Savings institutions, in relation to,	27
School districts, relating to,	13
Sheriffs' and coroners' bonds, relating to suits on,	12
Shire town of the county of Piscataquis, to establish the same,	18
Somerset county, supreme judicial court in, to alter the time of holding the same,	10
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Sanford manufacturing company, to incorporate the,	22
Sebasticook, to incorporate the town of, and divide the town of Clinton,	31
St. Croix bank, accepting the surrender of its charter,	18
St. George, town of, making more definite its limits,	27
Steuben manufacturing company, to incorporate the,	28
State tax, to apportion and assess,	46
RESOLVES.	
Salmo, Joseph, and Sabattis Neptune, in favor of,	8
Sanborn, Rufus N., in favor of,	12
Sanford, to correct the valuation of,	18
Sawyer, Thomas, junior, in favor of,	18
Schools, common, abstracts of, repealing the publication of,	7
School fund, annual, distribution of,	9, 16
Sebasticook, to correct the valuation of,	109
Secretary of war, letter from, transmitting estimates of military road,	91
Senatorial apportionment, amendatory to,	40
Shapleigh, to correct the valuation of,	87
Simmons, Hannah, in favor of,	68
Smith, S. & W. H., in favor of,	17
Joseph, in favor of,	112
Soldiers, certain in town of Parkman, in favor of,	44
and officers of the revolution, in favor of,	<b>7</b> 3
Staples, Miles, in favor of,	112
State laws, to promulgate the,	
	3, 13 38 54
	38, 54
burial ground, in relation to,	54

X

State and a fine famous of	
State prison, in favor of,	73
inspectors of, for 1840—settlement of their accounts,	74
valuation, to correct the,	<b>75, 189</b>
library, in relation to, Stevens, Henry P., et als., in favor of,	<b>7</b> 6
Strout, David, in favor of,	6 <b>7</b> 3
S. J. court, decisions of, for the purchase of,	60
	00
T.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Town meetings, doings at, legalized in certain cases,	39
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Taxes upon the town of Oldtown, to amend, & c., authorizing the assessment of,	44
Tax, state, to apportion and assess,	46
Townsend, town of, to incorporate the,	6
Town of St. George, making more definite its limits.	27
Centreville, to incorporate the,	32
Berlin, a part of set off, and annexed to the town of Phillips,	39
RESOLVES.	
Tax on the several counties in the state.	68
Thompson, A. B., et als., in favor of,	41
late acting quarter master general, in regard to the accounts of,	66
Towns and plantations, to be furnished with books, maps, &c.,	8
Town of Penobscot, in favor of,	40
Township No. 3 in R. 13, in relation to the sale of,	64
Trespasses upon the public lands, in relation to,	10
Turner, Alexander G., in favor of,	15
V.	
RESOLVES.	
Valuation of town of Sanford, corrected, &c.,	18
Burnham, " "	11
Cranberry isles, " "	38
Whiting, " "	39
Durham, " "	46
Poland, " "	46
Parkman and Wellington, equalized,	47
Mt. Desert, corrected, &c.,	65
Shapleigh,	87
Clinton and Sebasticook, corrected, &c.,	109
state, in part corrected,	75
of Dearborn plantation, corrected, &c.,	45
Monhegan Isle, " "	55
the county of Penobscot, " "	75
Piscataquis, " "	75
Aroostook, " "	75
of township No. 1, R. 2, Bingham purchase, west K. river, corrected,	47
state as corrected by the legislature of 1849	139

## W.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL I	JAWS.	
Waterville academy, to incorporate the trustees of,		
and Winslow manufacturing company, to incorporate	te the,	
Washington county bank, additional accepting the surrender of	f its charte	er,
hall association, to incorporate the,		
Wellington, repealing, &c., whereby a part of the town of, is	set off to	the town of
Parkman,	* (de	*
RESOLVES.	1	
Waite township, in favor of the inhabitants of,		
Warren, Henry, in favor of,		
Wellington, Joel, in favor of,		
Weymouth, Harrison, in favor of,		
Whiting, to correct the valuation of,		
Error and Daniel in fewer of		